On April 17, 2001, the last full day of trading before the announcement of
the exchange ratio, the closing trading price per share of AT&T Wireless Group
tracking stock as reported on the NYSE composite tape was $19.88. You should
obtain current market quotations for the shares of AT&T Wireless Group tracking
stock before deciding whether to tender your shares of AT&T common stock.

   Since the completion of the public offering on April 28, 2000, AT&T has not
paid dividends on AT&T Wireless Group tracking stock. AT&T's board of directors
currently does not expect to pay dividends on the AT&T Wireless Group tracking
stock in the foreseeable future.

   62
   66

   CAPITALIZATION OF AT&T

   The following table sets forth as of December 31, 2000 the historical
combined cash and capitalization of AT&T and the combined cash and

Edgar Filing: AT&T CORP - Form S-4/A

77

capitalization of AT&T on a pro forma basis to give effect to this exchange
offer, the DoCoMo investment and the AT&T Wireless Group distribution. This
table should be read in conjunction with the historical and pro forma financial
information included or incorporated by reference into this document.

   AT DECEMBER 31, 2000
   -----------------------
   (IN MILLIONS)
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   126   $   64
   ========   ========
Debt maturing within one year (including current maturities
  of long-term debt).....   31,947   23,386
Long-term debt.....   33,092   33,089
Common Stock:
   AT&T Common Stock, $1 par value, authorized
   6,000,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding
   3,760,151,185 shares; 3,332,151,185 shares
   issued and outstanding, as adjusted.....   3,760   3,332
   AT&T Wireless Group Common Stock, $1 par value,
   authorized 6,000,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding 361,802,200 shares; no shares issued
   and outstanding, as adjusted.....   362   --
   Liberty Media Group Class A Common Stock, $1 par
   value, authorized 4,000,000,000 shares; issued
   and outstanding 2,363,738,198 shares.....   2,364   2,364
   Liberty Media Group Class B Common Stock, $1 par
   value, authorized 400,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding 206,221,288 shares.....   206   206
Additional paid-in capital.....   90,496   79,554
Retained earnings.....   7,408   2,944
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (1,398)   (426)
Total shareholders' equity.....   103,198   87,974
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....   $168,237   $144,449
   ========   ========

   63
   67

   DOCOMO STRATEGIC INVESTMENT

   On January 22, 2001, NTT DoCoMo, Inc., a leading Japanese wireless
communications company, invested approximately $9.8 billion for shares of a new
class of AT&T preferred stock that are convertible into 406,255,889 shares of
AT&T Wireless Group tracking stock and that are intended to reflect
approximately 16% of the financial performance and economic value of AT&T
Wireless Group. As part of this investment, DoCoMo also received five-year